# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Blodgett Paint Ball & Fun Factory, L.L.C. for a Change of Electric Supplier to Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri from SEMO Electric Cooperative

File No. EO-2021-0163

## ORDER DISMISSING APPLICATION WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Issue Date: September 30, 2021

Effective Date: October 30, 2021

On December 4, 2020, Blodgett Paint Ball & Fun Factory LLC filed an application with the Missouri Public Service Commission requesting a change of its electric supplier from Semo Electric Cooperative to Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri. The Commission established a procedural schedule and set an evidentiary hearing date. On May 20, 2021, the Commission suspended that schedule at the request of the parties. Blodgett Paint Ball & Fun Factory LLC requested additional time to negotiate a resolution to this case.

On September 20, 2021, Blodgett Paint Ball & Fun Factory LLC filed a joint status report on behalf of the parties stating that the parties' issues have been resolved. Blodgett Paint Ball & Fun Factory LLC also filed a motion to dismiss its application without prejudice. The motion states that the parties have reached an agreement and Blodgett Paint Ball & Fun Factory LLC wishes to dismiss its application for a change of electrical supplier.

Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.116(1) states that an applicant may dismiss an application without an order of the Commission before prepared testimony or oral evidence has been offered. Because prepared testimony was filed in this case, the

application cannot be dismissed without Commission approval. After considering the motion, the Commission finds that the application should be dismissed, and will dismiss it without prejudice.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Blodgett Paint Ball & Fun Factory LLC's application for a change of electric supplier is dismissed without prejudice.

- 2. This order shall be effective on October 30, 2021.
- 3. This file shall close November 1, 2021.



## BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021.

## STATE OF MISSOURI

## OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021.



annis Z Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

### MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### September 30, 2021

#### File/Case No. EO-2021-0163

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Blodgett Paint Ball and Fun Factory, L.L.C. John R Schneider 212 North Main Street Cape Girardeau, MO 63701 john@johnsonschneider.com

### Missouri Public Service

Commission Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

### SEMO Electric Cooperative

Megan E Ray 3816 S Greystone Ct., Suite B Springfield, MO 65804 mray@lawofficemo.com

#### Union Electric Company Eric K Banks 1824 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 ericbanks@bankslawllc.com

#### **Union Electric Company**

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

#### Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.